



Arkansas Department of Health

4815 West Markham Street • Little Rock, Arkansas 72205-3867 • Telephone (501) 661-2000

Governor Mike Beebe

Nathaniel Smith, MD, MPH, Director and State Health Officer

Memorandum

Date: January 27, 2014
To: Data Submitters
From: Lynda Lehing
Hospital Data Section Chief
Subject: 2014 Data Submittal Guides Corrections

The purpose of this memorandum is to provide corrections to typographical errors after the publishing of the 2014 Inpatient and Emergency Department Data Submittal Guides. The corrections will be incorporated in the next scheduled revision of the Data Submittal Guides.

2014 Inpatient Data Submittal Guide Corrections

- Page 13, 6.2 1450 & 1450 – Record Type 10 – Provider Data, Field 10 – The current picture “X(25)” is a typographical error and should read “X(14)”.
- Page 21 – 22, 6.9.3 Sequence 3 1450 – Medical Data (Procedures), Fields 25 through 46 – The position locations for fields 25 through 46 are incorrect. The following table has the correct position locations.

* 25	OPC 10 – Date (mmddyy)	X(6)	R	173	178
* 26	Other Procedure Code 11	X(8)	L	179	186
* 27	OPC 11 – Date (mmddyy)	X(6)	R	187	192
* 28	Other Procedure Code 12	X(8)	L	193	200
* 29	OPC 12 – Date (mmddyy)	X(6)	R	201	206
* 30	Other Procedure Code 13	X(8)	L	207	214
* 31	OPC 13 – Date (mmddyy)	X(6)	R	215	220
* 32	Other Procedure Code 14	X(8)	L	221	228
* 33	OPC 14 – Date (mmddyy)	X(6)	R	229	234
* 34	Other Procedure Code 15	X(8)	L	235	242
* 35	OPC 15 – Date (mmddyy)	X(6)	R	243	248
* 36	Other Procedure Code 16	X(8)	L	249	256
* 37	OPC 16 – Date (mmddyy)	X(6)	R	257	262
* 38	Other Procedure Code 17	X(8)	L	263	270
* 39	OPC 17 – Date (mmddyy)	X(6)	R	271	276
* 40	Other Procedure Code 18	X(8)	L	277	284
* 41	OPC 18 – Date (mmddyy)	X(6)	R	285	290
* 42	Other Procedure Code 19	X(8)	L	291	298

* 43	OPC 19 – Date (mmddy)	X(6)	R	299	304
* 44	Other Procedure Code 20	X(8)	L	305	312
* 45	OPC 20 – Date (mmddy)	X(6)	R	313	318
* 46	Procedure Coding Method Used	9(1)		319	319

- Page 24, 6.10 1450 & 1450Y2K-Record Type 80-8N- Physician Data, Field 12 – The “From” location position “84” is a typographical error and should read “85”.
- Page 42, Principal Procedure Code, General Comments – The general comments are incorrect and should read as follows: “The coding method used must be ICD -10-PCS for inpatient submissions. Enter the code left justified without the decimal.”
- Page 42, Procedure Coding Method Used, General Comments – The definition for the “0” code is incorrect. It should read “ICD-10-PCS”.

2014 Emergency Department Data Submittal Guide

- Page 20, 1450 & 1450Y2K-Record Type 80-8N - Physician Data, Field 5 & 6 - The “Thru” location position for Field 5 of “35” is a typographical error and should read “36”. The “From” location position for Field 6 of “36” is a typographical error and should read “37”.
- Page 38, Principal Procedure Code, General Comments – The general comments are incorrect and should read as follows: “The coding method used should be ICD -10-PCS. If some other coding method is used, the “Procedure Coding Method Used” must indicate the code for all digits and decimal. Enter the code left justified without the decimal.”
- Page 38, Procedure Coding Method Used, General Comments – The definition for the “0” code is incorrect. It should read “ICD-10-PCS”.

If you have any further questions, feel free to contact me at lynda.lehing@arkansas.gov or (501) 661-2231. Thank you for your assistance in the collection of quality hospital data.